5 7

AW T
; -

314600, wi

A

M
¢
"
]

RECORDING REQUESTED BY, AND. . v -
WHEH RECORDED, MALL TO: S

Sanwa Bank California

Sacramento Agribusiness Office

601 "J* street .
Sacramento, CA 95814 e

Thomas D: Bolin ’ .
Vice President and -Manager

Attn:

e EN :
EQIE§_AED_HQDIEI_DEEQ_QELIBHEI -
THIS AGREEMENT TO RENEW PROHISSORY NOTES AND.MODIFY
DEED OF TRUST {"Eighth Mecdification Agreement™) is entered: into

’éﬁﬁ’as of this 30 day of ;ghﬁg * _+ 1990, by and ‘between Sanwa Bank

H —

-

California, successor-in-interest to Lloyds Bank California
{"Bank"), and Daniel H. Russell (alsoc known as Dan Russell) and

Roberta A. Russell {collectively, "Russell™). This Eighth

Modification Agreement is entered into.with respect to the

. fellowing:

RECITALS

A. on or akeout April 1, 1986 Russall executed and
delivered to Bank the.fcllowing promissory notes in. the oriqinal
principal sums of: (1) §3,506,500, (2) %6,950,000 and
(3) $100,000, respectively, for AN aggregate amount of
$10;556,500 {collectively, *Notes™). The Notes and all renewals,
extensions and medifications therectf, along with any.additjonal
advances from Bank to Russell were secured by varicus deeds of
trust ("Deeds of Trust®). All of the locans secured by the Deeds '
of Trust are collectively rererred to herein as the "Loans."

’ . B.-  As of December )1, 1959, the aggregate due Bank on
the Loans was the principal sum of $17,461,752.04, without
offset, . setort. defence clalm or- demand by Russell.

" C. One of the Deeds of Trust 1s the deed of trust,
dated August 23, 198%, by and between Russell, as Trustor, First
American Title Company of Nevada, -a Nevada corporation. as
Trustee, and Sanwa Bank California, a california corporation, as
Benefjiclary (“Deed of Trust¥}, which encumbers real property
commonly known as Held Ranch and describked in Exhibit "A,® .
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, .
('Praperty'). The Deed of Trust was recorded in Book 202 at
"Page 540 in the Office of the County Recorder of the County of
Eureka, Stnte o{ Nevada on 5eptenber 138, 1559.

P » A Bank and Russell have executed seven medifications
of the Deed of Trust prior to the date hereof. {collectively, -
TMesne Modification Agreements™), providing in part for
(i) ‘wodifications in'the wmaturity dates and paypents under the
Notes; '(1i) Russell’s assumption of additicnal ‘indebtedness; and
(iii) the execution of additional deeds of trust securing the
indebtedness. The Mesne Modification Agreements are described in
the AGREEMENT TO FURTHER EXTEND PROMISSORY NOTES, SECURE

ADDITIORAL INDEBTEDNESS, AND MODIFY -DEED OF TRUST, dated

August 23, 1989 ("Seventh Modification Agreezment™)., attached
hereto as Exhibit *"B," and in Recitals E through J of the Seventh
Modification Agreement. All terms used herein are defined "in the

. “Seventh Modification Agreement, unless specifically: defined
\ : hete;n.

|
\
|

BOTA2 | 0 PAGE24 5

B I IS T vy

p——




. and all interest thereon.

. E. Bank and Russell have executed an AMENDED AND

" RESTATED CREDIT, AGREEMENT {the *Credit Agreement™), dated August

23, 1389 which was amended by a FIRST ADDENDUM TO AMENDED AND
RESTATED 'CREDIT AGREEMENT (™Addenduz"), of even date, and .
attached ‘hereto as Exhibit "C.% Thé Addendum referred to certain
cpmitted parcels from the Credit Agréement which were to be |
acquired by Russell .and which were also to be encumbered by the
Deed of Trust when acquired, - e D

- P. . Bahk and Russell have executed a SECOND ADDENDUM
TO AMENDED AND RESTATED .CREDIT AGREEMENT (*Second Addendum"),

_ dated concurrently herewith, providing in part for (i) a renewal

of the Loans;" (ii) a consolidation of the Loans into two new
promissory notes {nominally, referred to as the "Livestock Note"
and the "Real Estate Note,” and, collectively as the “New - i
Notes™); and (lii) a modification of the maturity date and
payment terms of-the Loans pursuant to the New Notes.

: "G: Bapnk and Russell desire to modify the Deed of
Trust £o secure, in addition to the indebtedness and other )
obligatiens presently secured thereby, the indebtedness and other
ohbligations of Russell te Bank under the Second Addendum and the
New Notes. . S Y B : '

K NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the
Loans, .and for other good and valuable consideration, the recelipt
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank and.
“Russell agree as follows: ” - . ot

1.  The Deed of Trust is hercby abcnded to secure, in
addition to.all other indebtedness and obligations now or
hergafter secured thereby, in such order of priority as Bank in
its absolute discretion may.deternine, the due, prompt and
complete payment,"chservance, Perforsance and discharge of each
and every condition, vbligation, covenant and agreement set forth .

- in the New .Notes and the Second Addendum, and all podifications,

amendments, ‘extensions,  renewals or replacenants thereof,

including without limitation, the ‘due, prompt and complete
payment or'tha_lndehtedness;-ps defined in the. Second Addendun,

" . 2. - Except as expressly.provided hercin, the terms,
conditions, first priority lien and charge 'of the Deed of Trust °
-and 'the terms and conditions of all MesnerModiflcation ST
Agreements, together with all amendments, extensions, renewals or
replacenents thereéf, are hereby reaffirmed and ratified, .and
shall remain in full force. and effect. The Decd of Trust, the
Mesne Modification Agreements, the Credit Agreement, the Filrst

.- Addendum, the Second Addendum, the New Motes and the Recitalp
-hereto are he:ebywincorpgrated by this reference and made a part® -

hereof. .

<

. IN WITNESS ﬂHEﬁEOF;_thé parties hereto have caused this _
document to be executed and.délivered as of the date first
hereinabove written. e '

. «
- .

RUSSELL:-

(also Xnewn as Dan Russell)

"ROBERTA A. RUSSELL

-

1.

\LIW\0052A/4:th BT SN -

C a2 0 MeERLE

=

v r—



_ STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
‘ - ) ' } EB5.-

_ COUNTY OF _Sacramepto )
on thzs _20ch day of A ril 1590, before me, a

Notary ™iblic, -in.and for said County and State, duly
., commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Thomas D. Bolin M
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of -
satisfactory evidence} to:.be the person who executed the within
inst¥ument as a _v._P. & Manaper on behalf of the corporation
- therein- named, and acxnowledged to me that the corporation
. executed it. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

and affixed my Official Seal the day and year in this Certxticate;

first above wrztten.‘

OFFICIAL SEAL
HITA M. SUPRENANT

NOTATY PUR K - CALFCIPRA

DI

Fl o
LT/‘:‘LI’ Lz /‘

Notary Public
State of California

T 8-23-91

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )} . .
) : } ss. "
COUNTY: OF Sacramento _) R

' on this 30th day of _April
ne, a Notary Public. in and for saxd County and State, duly
connissioned and sworn, personally appeared Daniel H. Russell and
Roberta A. Russell, personally -known to me {or proved to me on -
the pasis cof satisfactory evidence} to be the persons whose .nanées
are subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that they
executed it.

"IN HITHESS HHEREOF. I have hereunto set
my hand .and afrlxed my Official Seal the day and _year in this
Certi:icate tirst above written.

. B .. l’.’,’ /:'- - })’ AJ{I)'A'(:_{);G["
., . Natary Public W
: : " State of California

. . My Commiseien ﬁxpigps: 3-23791

wﬂ“ M
RITA 3. SUPRENANT
WEPLAST T IC - CALIFTRNA
LA N Ly )
SAT AN WTO CANTY
Wy Cacmoxa Fep Aoy 1L 199)

e a2 o w247

T e 4 e et e [ - - wou .
Py R W.*: — - - py el -

1990, betore

P ]




> T I Y o I R PR, By

by

o b et 5 .

DEED OF TRUST RIDER

THIS DDCUME!T SECURES PROHISSDRY NOTES THAT CONTAIN FROVISIONS FOR‘

A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE. * = °
1§§u

‘P_q

Russell

Roperta A. Rsssell

" pated: April 30,
Daniel H.

STATE- OF CALIFORNIA }
-) Ss.
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO )}

on this 30th-day of. April, 1990, before me,
a Notary Publxc, in and for said-: County and State, —duly
commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Daniel H. Russell and
Roberta A. Russell, persocnally known to pe {(or proved to.re on the

" basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose. names are
subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged t.hnt they executed
it. . .

L

IN WITWESS WHEREOF, I hava hereunto set my

hand -and  affixed my ©Official Seal the day and year ln thls

Certificate first above wrztten.

f— 'l | k/h}x (Iac. —
: ) . Notary Publlc
L, ' State of California

Hywcommlssion Expxres: d-23 ‘fll

v

L BUKZ 1O MEE24 8

'
i
¢
“
s
I3

-

Ay $n kg - e o bt

-4



ENEDEPRPEEIE SH "

|
I
i
H
|

e 'm”mfﬁ:" T D T o ey :i;d:,: . B - e e f

LI - .
¥ - .

e et e .. I - . . . .

- DESCRIPTION :
. : S HELD RANCH - . o .
Exhibit "A" C -
. . .
All that certain real proparty situate in the County -of Eureka. State
4f Hevaga, more pargiculacly Jescriced as fQllows: - o

PARCEL ONE:’ _ S

TOWHNSHID 10 MOFRTH, RANGE T4 EASYT, MO B &'HM

Section 2! SWi/4 of the Swirss
section 37 S51/2 of the SE4/74; SE1/4 of the SWi/4

TQ-UN‘-; HIP 20 NORTH, RANGE 54 EASY, MD B & M - : . : .
Section 3: Lot 5 (SW1/4 of the Nwis4) : .
n

e secuion’ 4 S1/2 of 1he RE1/4
Section: 5: W1/2 Of the SwWwi/4 e . 17

Section ®: S1/2'0f tne NE1s4; SE1s/4 of tne NWI74; NE1/4 0f the SwWiss’

"

Sacrion t0: SE4/4 Gf THe NWL/74; LOL 2. (SW1/4 OF LR NW{/4)
sSgction 1% W1/2 of ‘the Swis4

section 16: EJ1/2 of the S5E1/4 . .

S2Ction 17: - S1/2 Of the SE£1/4; SE1/4 of (ne SWi/4

SECLion 20: NW1/4 of the NE1/4; NE1/4 OF the NW1/4
Section 21: S1/2 OF the KEV/4, N1/2 of the NWi/4; SEV/4 of the Hwsra;

N1/3 of the SE1/4; SE1/4 of the BE1/4
Section 22: S1/2 Of the NE1/4; NwWis4 of the NW1s3;, SEV1/4 of the N4
Section 23: SwWis4 Of whe NE1/4 :
‘Section 24: NWI1/4 of the Swi/4 . Lo . .
Section 2%: NWI1/4 of the KE1/4; N1/2 of Lhe NWi/4; Ni/2 OF the Swira;
L SE1/4 of the Swisza ’ .

.Section 26: 51,2 Of the NE1/4; N1/2 Of Lhe SET/4; N1/2 Of the SWi/a
. SECUIOR '27. SWI1/4 OF the HE4/74, NW1/4 of the NWi/4; SES/e of the
Lot T ONW1/4; NET/4 Of tha SE1/4 ) .

Section 28: NE1/4 of the NE1/4; §1/2 of the NWi/4, NWI/4 of Lhe

T SE1/4; SE1/4 Of LRE-SE1/4; NEAZS of LNe Swi/4; SWi/4. Of

- : b _tne Swi/4 ' '

Section 29: SE1/4 OFf the SE1/4 LT

BecCtion 24: SWi(/4 of tha NE1/4: NWis4 of the Nwisd4: SE1/4 of the

‘ HW1/74 : - o .

WNSHIO hd T N 4 EA L,.]
Section 23: N'lz or the 551/4 Ni/2. of the Shﬂf& .
Section J4: 5172 0of the SE1/4, . . -
- Sectibn 3% N‘Iia ‘of the SEV/4; S'Ifz_of the 38114 .
EXCEQTING an Gndiviaed flﬂ‘.v percan: mterest lﬂ ang o alt gas, ail
ang mineral rights lying in and ynaar sa:.qd 1and. as resarved by Maria
Teresa LaBarry, €t al, in gcea receorded January 3, 1973 in 800k 242, pod=
241, Real Estate Racords, white Pine County, and in Book 44, page 223, '
Ofl’iCial RecorOa. Eurexka County, uevaua. - .

PUR?HE& EXCERTING FROM ‘Sectron 23, Townan.p 21 MOTLH, Range 54 Eadt,
M.D.B. l- | d!l ges. Cil. ana mineral cignty lying in ang unager 3aid lang
as reserveu by Bill Harris ana Rosalyn Harns. in gsea recoraeg Marcn 22
1974, in Eook 54, paqe 208 of Official Fim..ords. Eureha Caamz "ﬁmhs

- - . a

Gaor .

e

et d LT R L SE

-




LY LR I T T e RY <o LA SO S

Ltm N
- e R

R S0 S Pe L o

[P

- b in

o =fed

.+~ - | RECORDING REQUESTED.BY, AND

L 314383 Ry aked ‘
I ‘ ; L
'“EE.I‘ RECORDED, H}}IL m '}‘irslt-nmer;can Title

: T wrie 133

Sanwa Bank California .- .
Sacramente Agribusiness Office -
601 “J* Street . N -
- Sacramento, CA 85814

el Q_
o W
) Aa\wﬁ"‘qﬁ
C}T‘ i c -r " TR T ¥

155 231-240
. el i e

atyfi: Thomes D. Bolin - .. Exhibit *B"
;}1‘7 Vice President and Manager o :

. TEIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of this.' _23rd day of
Aurust r 1982 by and between SANWA BANK CALIFQRNIA, successor
"in_interest to Lloyds henk Californiz (-Bank”)}, end DANIFL E.

RUSSELL . (elsc khown es- Dan Russell} and ROEERTA A. RUSSFIL
feecllectivély "Russell®}. ) — . '

RnCIiTere

: ‘ A. On or ebout April I, 1586 .-Russell‘lexe:'uted‘ &end
. delivezed to Bank & precissory ncte in the 'oricinel principal sum

"ol $3,50€,500, & prezisscry nete in thne cricimel principel sum eof -

- 56,250,000, end & procissosy ncte in the original Principel suz of
$100,000 fcx en ageregete poours £ §10,I5€,500, vhich notes, &long
with eny additiornzl advances #zeT Bank to Russell, wese secured ey
a deed of trust of aver dete ("Deed cf Truss™).

. . :

- ‘B. -The Deed cof Trust encizbers ceriain zeal propersy
descxribed in the atzached Exhibit “R™ (the “Properiy”) and wes
recorded on April 7, 1986, in Book 5¢ &% page 3E5 in the Office of
the County Recorder of the County of White Pine, State of Nevada.
. | C. The ‘Deed of Trust also securas additional advances
fron Bank te Russell and each ‘of the foregeing notes and. eny

extentions, renewels,. or modifications therecf weTe executed by

Russell ih favor of Benk mnd, are secured by the. Daed of Trust:

1. A Livestock Berd Note dated Jemiary 21, 1987
. in the original principal sum'of'56,950,000, which note constituted
a Tenewal of the April 1, 1966 note. for such aount (~Bezd Term

"Hote™), under which.note there is en outstending Principel balence, -

as of . Auevs: 25 . 1969, of $3,000,000.00;
Y 2. A Livestock Cperating Note ceted Janvary 21,
1987 in the oziginel principal suxm of $6,059,800, which noze

: ".1.._

 B00K2 1 0 PeE250

Y

Are wes e e altue

e e gereaian et o SR

+a

e -y,




|

|

R . - .I - .

constztuted a :enewa.]. o! vuious obl;gat;on: of Russell to Bank
including the pote for $3,506,500 dated April 1, 1986 ("3/B7 KRLC

"+ Note®), under which note there is an-cutstanding principal balance,
as of Augusz 23 _, 1589, of 53, 683 767.22; .

— o

. 3. A July ~ October 1987 Livestock Opersting Yote

dated Septer.ber 9, 1987 in the original principal sur of 52,238,600

I . {*10/87 HRLC Note"}, under which note there is an outstandzng
pz.\.nca.pal bnlan::e, as of Aupyst- 23, 1989, of $1,472,3592.70;

’ 4. A May 19BB - August 13BB Livestock .Operating
Note. dated August 9, _ 1988 ‘in the original principal sum of
-$2,B836,600 (*9/88 HRLE Note® )}, under which note there is an

- ' outstnnding principal balance. as. of August 23 « 19B9, of

. $1,117,187.5%7;

; 5. . A GSeptexber 1988 - Apr;l 1985 | Livestock
Dperatxng Note dated January 23, 1585, 'in the o::.g:.nal pn.nc:.pal
sum of 54,879,400 (“5/88 NRLC Note”), under which note there is an
‘cutstanding pnnc;pal‘ bala.nce, as of August 23 . 1989, of
$4,035,184,55 - H o '

: T 6. LA 'I‘ern -Note dated Jenuery 23, 1989 in the
o:;g:.nal principel sum of $1,500,000 [("Assign T/D Tern Kote™) Lnoe"
which ncte there  is ah outstnndmg pnnc:.pal belence, o3 of

Autuse 23 + 1989 of 51 spo, 000 00- .o

7. A Term Lozn Agreement, :.n:luc:.ng note, dated

Apzil 2B, 19€9 in the o...'l.g-n.-.l principel bazlence of 5223,000
("Ecuipment Term Note®), under which note there is an outsianding
PIincipel, as of C_Aupust 23 + 1589 of §223, 000.0C; and

. B. A onm.sse-y Nete dgted .:h.ly 3, 1989 in the
‘eriginel px incipal smount of 52,100,000 executed by Bc::o\.e- end
Bank (“Tezpozary Note®|), uh;.ch note will be pa.d [-H by a
P'oz;ssu:-y Note dated Avrus: 23 ¢+ 1965 in the 0’;513:1’

nc;pal amount of §3, 360 BCO [{“8/EY% NALC MNote™).

+

D. Jsuu.n_ing the pav off of the Terporery Kote, *he
accregate principal balance of the Eerd Term Note, the 3/67 KalZ2
Kcte, the 10/E7 ‘RRLC Note, S5/88 NRELC Note, the 5/89 KRLC Kote, the
Assicn T/D Term Note, the Equipment Term Note, and the B/ES NRLC

Note I'Nuteu"] as © of | © _ Aupust.23 r 1983, is.

518,992,%2.04 -,

2.. By a certain 'Agt-mnt to Extend and Modis
Prozisscery Notes and Modify Peed of Trust® dated as of June ‘S.
1967 (the “First Modificstion Agreement’), among other things, the
wmaturity dates of the Berd Term Note and the 3/87 NRLC Note were
‘extended to June 30, 1987. Ty -

F. By a certain “Agreement. to I‘urher Extend Procissosy
Notes, Secure Additionaz) Indebtecness, and Modify Deed of Trus:z“

-

——

deted ax  of Septerber 5, 1567 (the “Second l}od;fica.;ua-—

‘ACZeement™}, awong other things, the jindebtedness under: the
A0/EY ¥RIC Fote represented, cons.:...u..ed nn:‘. was: acg€iticnel

-

 B00%2 1 0 BGERS |

o AT A WP AN L v - - - .- 2

s i AT Ry e




i

fnu“ 233,

o Duu:. 38

-t

1ndebtednets under, . pur:unnt to and secured by the Deed ‘of Trust,
and the maturity dates of the Berd Term Note and the 3/87 KRLC Note:

were extended to Dctober 31, 1387, ’ p
. AR 6. By a ccrta;n Agreement to Further Extend Prom;llory
Notes; Secure Additiohal Indebtedness and Modify Deed .of Trust’

dated as of hpril 18, 1988 (the *“Third Kodificstion Agreement™),
among other things, 'the maturity dates of the Herd Term Note, the
asez NHLC Nnte and the 10/B7 KRLC Kote were extended to Hay 1,
19BE;

-, RBa By a certnin 'Ag}eement to Farther Extend Promimeory
.Notes, Secure Additional Indebtedness and Modify Deed of Trust®
dated as of August 9, 1968 (the "Fourth Modification Agzeement‘),
among other things, the maturity daters of the Berd Term Hote, the

© 3/87 KRRLC. Note and the IDIBT KRLC." Note were extended to
saptember 1, 1988; : . - Vo

I. Bya certain ﬁngreement o Further Extend Prom;ssory
Notes, Secure Additicnal Indebtedness and Modify Deed of Trust*
-dated as.of January 23, 1589 {the “"Fil Modification Agreement®™)
" among other things, the nntur;ty detes of the Herd Term Note, the
3/87 NRLC Mote, the 10/E7 NRLC "Note &nd the 5/BE NRLC Note were
extended to Mey 1, 1965, and the indebzedness nhder zhe 5789 NRLC
Note and.-the Assign T/D Tern Note representec, constituvted and wes
adcitional indebtedness under, pursuan: to and secu*ed by the Deed
of Trust; - ; >

D

. By a‘certein "“hddendim to C:edi* ACTeeneat™ dated
as of H;:ch 31, 1989 . t'Szx‘h Hocifjcation Ag-eedent=), anong other
things, the meturity date ¢f the Ass;cﬁ I/D Tezz Kote was ex.enced
to hogust 15,.1991.

Now, THIRI?ORE, Bank -and Rﬁslell-ngzee &3 follows:

QT

' y \
1, - L4 [ P - - "'hﬁ M‘-I—"i’\'
detes ¢f the-Berd Terz Kote, the 3/E7 NALC Note, the 10/87 WRLE
Kote, the 9/B5 NALC Note and the 5/8% KRLT Note. and wach of them,
&tT¢ sach further ‘extended to Septexber &. 1SEY, -on which date tha
- total ‘outstanding principal balance under each of such notes,
togather with sccrued and unpu;d Lntorest thercoa. shall be due and
payakle in. tull. - .

2. T Y - - :n- -_‘-
il nod;tied to ;n:luu- the f0110h;ng language:

t

A m_lmm.dmz_s:;mﬂ_b_n:ﬂ_::mu The -
y - -Deed of Trust shall securs, "in - ‘such order of- priority as
; Beneficiary in its absolute discrezicn .mey deterrine, &ue ané

.« . et o mlRieed il as evidenced by the Zollovwing procissoly notes
and zny :nu 21l amentients, wodificaet iens; Trenewels, or extensions
of such no:c:, togethes with the payneu. of ictezest.cn xuch

-

| BIK2 1O MEERS2

T ) o F O

i .
f ) ) ' *
Lol e i A R Vo VU U U

- ¢

The p@ed_o!‘?:un: .

pro:pt paynen: of an indebtedness in the aggrecete’ p:;ncipal suc ¢

b ke s sty A

by




Tl

. or order im thu or;g;nal principal sum et 52, 238.600-

———— e .

. T :M\Jh 8% - "lﬂht 234

1ndebtedness and the’ paymant of all other Burs acccrd;ng to the
terms ni such notess . - .

(i) = certn;n promissory note dated January

. 21. 19E7 ‘executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or order

in the c:zglnal principal sum of $6,950,000.

(ii) » certa;n promissory note dated

'Janunry 21, -1987 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary oI
. oxder in’ the original pr;nc;pa1 sum of $6,059,800. .

’ . [111] " a certain promissory note dated
September %, 1957 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary

(1vl a certain prom;s-ory note dated August 8.

' 1968 executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiary or oxde: in the

criginal prznczpal sum of $2,836,600.

(v} a certain promissory note dated January
23, 19E% executed by Trustor and payable to Beneficiasry o crder
in the original pr;nc;pal sum of 54,875,400,

(vi) a certe;n promissory note dated January
23, 1989 executed by Trustior and-payable to Beneficiary or order
in the original principel sum of $1,500,000.

S(viiy A certain Term Loan Agreexent; with®

Hote included, dated April 23, 15989 executed by Trusticr and payabie

to Beneliciary in the originzl principel sum of $222,000:

{viii} e ceriein p:on;lnory note dated
Auprss ‘23 19€5 executed by Trusicr anc pevable to Beneliciany

©r oIder il thc eriginal p*incxpal sum of 53,360,800,

B, izenh 2 . In grenting righﬁs to the
Trustee under the granting clause of this Deed of Trust, the
Trusicr also grents, transfiers and conveys to Trusteer .

. {i) Any and ell property- which is at the time
of thn cxccut;on el this Deed of Trusi attached in any manner
whatsoever to the Property more perticularly described in
Exhibit "A" to.the Deed cf Trust, or which is used in the opsrating

-02 the Property for. the purposes for  which the Property is

izproved, including but not limited to. all tanks, windeills;

‘Pumping eguipment, pumps, well equ;pment. well casing, water

d;l.:;bution plantl, and i::;;ation sguipnent;

lii) All uuter .and water :ights. inclﬁding

,xxperian; lpprop:iat;va. prescriptive, overlying rights, rights
avidenced by mutual water company stock, and all dams, ditches,

canals, pipe lines, rTeservoirs and &ll " other means fcr the
diversion or use of waters appurtenant to the Propertiy eI any part
therecf, or uvesed or enjoyed in cconnection therevith, 1nc1uazng use
for dirrication, ‘domestic, wmunicipel, rec-eaticnal, Zish and

. wilélife and- stock-watering purposes, irrigetion &nd creinage

-f-

BOOK2 | 0 PAGE25 3

Ry

o eyt o vt 3 < aeen e ey gm0 e e




v 0 )

'
+
i

Bt T S F USRS S - E -

UW‘\ --Jb rﬁht

:;ghts ‘of every kind and ‘character, hovever man.tested or
evidenced, and ell buildings and merovements thereon or that may
be placed thereon; *
- "(iii) all grazing rights, permits, leases or
allotments isswed in connection with the Property by the Bureau of
Land Management; U.5. Forest Servzce. lessors, -or any other persun
Or AQency. . .
(J.v} the above righte shall be cenclusively
deemed to be accessaons to and a part of the Property.

©. Mziptepance of the Property. 1In addition to

Trustor’s other maintepance obligations with respect to the
Property, Trustor shall cultivate, irrigate, fertilize, fumigate,
spray, prune and do any other acts which from the charscter cor, use
of the Property may be ressonsbly necessary, in accordance with the
best standards practiced by others engaged in similar operations
and, if the Property is acricultural property.- Trustor shall farm:
and harvest, and prepare for farming and harvest;ng, the P:operty

in an ‘approved and husbandlike manner. i i .

D, Aa;ignmgn;_g:_nga;i. in addxt;on to the rentn,
issues and profits assicned by Trusiozr to Benefidiary under this
Deed of Trust, Truster specificelly essicns to Beneficia-y a2l
rents, revenues, royelties, rights and benefits accTuing to Truster
tnder all present end future oil, c&s, and mining leeses znd uncder
21l present .and fiture crazing ;eases oo the Property.

&+ LR -2 S i

E. . Pexf

Ixueiee. Should Trister feil 1o LCEKe ANy pavIent, peCiorm any -

otligeticn oT do ehy sct &5 set forzh in this Deed cf Toust, then
in addition to the other zichts of Beneliciery end ”—Ls.ee £ 1
forih in this ‘Deed of Trus:, Beneficiary and/or Trustee eTe
"artherized 1o enter upon the FIopelly ‘eng, i -mgricelturel
IToperty, prepere for harves:, hervest, ‘stoze, Temove End sell any
crcps thet may be grewing ca the Properiy end epply the p.oceeés
vthezec! to the indebiecness secured by tLis Deed of Trust.
Beﬂe-;c;ary and/oz Trustee mey erploy Trusior’s exployees and use
Trustor‘s eguipnent at the Propesty in nc:ozpl;lb;rg the feregcing.

rusior agrees thet any sction. by Beneficiary or;Trustee described
.above shall be deemed to be authorized by Trustor and shall not be
a breach of ths peace, provided Beneficiary and/or Trustee makas

. Teascnable etio-t %o lnieguard al] of the Trustor’s Property.

F. ‘Lﬁﬂ.;igngl_agxgn:gl. This Dncd of Trust, and
111 addende, extensicns and meocdificetions thereto are governed by
Nevade® Fevised Statvtes 106.300 to. 106.400." This. Daed o‘_Trus-
_secures future advences from Beneficiary to Trustor The maximem
"ampunt of future advances of prindipal zo be ltcured by this Daed
of Trust, over the .totel principal indebtedness of S1E. =§’ 3.0
is°$30,000,000.00. Any future mdvances from Beneficiary to *rus:c-
‘are at the cption of Bcue-xcznr} end Beneliciery is in no way
obligated by this p:uv-sxon to meke ary such nﬁvgnces.'

. - : BOOK2 | 0 BAGER 5 4

RIS



- ——t

| .
‘ ‘ S G. retion of Fictiticur Tepd of “ruct’ The.
i

“ . i
e B - : B b 1
it w2 AT N .- - . 1

R reference” J.n the Deed of Trust to the Fictitious Deeds of Trust
' ‘ " recorded in varicus count;es in Cal;tnrrzn is deleted. The
!' ’ o fullouxng languagc is’ added in its place: .

respect to the Property.above deicribed, Truster expressly makes
esch and ‘all of the agreemente, and adopts and agrees to perform
and be bound by ‘each and 2ll of the terms and provisions set forth
in subdivision A, and at 1: mutuully ngreed that each and all of
the terms and. provieions contained in subdivision B of the
fictitious Deed of Trust recorded at Book 255, Pege 258, in the
Real Estate Records for the County of White Pine, State of Kevada,
on January 30, 1968, shall inure to and bind the parties hereto
with respect to the Property described above. Said agreenents,
. terms and provisions contained-in said subdivision A and B, are by
| ‘ this reference incorporated and made a part of this Deed of Trust
! for all’ purposes as fully as if set forth at length herein, and
"Beneficiary may charge for a statement regardirg the obligation
secured hereby, provided the charge does not exceed a rezscnable
amount.

[ - B To protect the aecur;ty of this Deed cf Trust, and with

T3 i wgtion. This Agreement is neot a movetion and
is orly en extension of the maturity cetes of the Eerd Term Rczte,

: - the 3/87 NRLC Note, the 10/B7 NFRLC Note, the $/88 KA.C Kete, end

‘ Deed of Trust. Except e&s provided dn this Ac*ce-e“-. 211 other
‘ terzs and conditions of su:h ‘npies end the Deed of Toustoshell
| rezsin in -ull force and ef e:.:.
8 N L. Cc*"ﬂu pc PricTitv.
‘ . . Zurther agree thet the Deed c¢f Trust 2s modified and emended here:y
: sbell have <he seze effect iz 2ll respects, including priczisy, L5
if it hed conteined thHe above referenced principel suz and
! ‘edéitionel langusce. Russell and . Zenk elso he:c.y agres the: this
‘ medilication shell not prejudice any present fusuire Tichtis,
! . remedies, beae
‘ . the terms ol
- )
\
\

t*he Deed of Trus:.

. . - s, a;;;;;;n;;_;:;_zgiggll. Deniel E. nusli‘l (also
known as Dan Rus:ell] enc Reberte A. Russell accept this Agreement
- .
141 ) )

-6 o

B00K2 1 0 PEE25S5.

!

"**"\:":.4'?'11’“"‘2"“-*?:'&"*! e T T P T .

F

w

the 5[59 WRLC Kote es p-ov;ded herein and a modificetion .of the

Russell end Benk hereby.

its end powers belonging or n::r;zng to Baﬁk tader




;;_~' R . .
- - nm - . ot H . P " .
- S «  BUOn_1ss Cralk 237
and, in cons;lde:‘atiop-therl_eof, jointly and severally agree to pay
~ _the indebtedness evidenced By the Notee referenced Herein accerding
: - to the respective terms of the Notes’ and this Agreement.
A IN;HI'I’.!'\‘}:S;.S WHEREOF, the parties: hereto have cauvsed this
Agreement to be .executed .and delivered as of the date-first
. ‘hereinabove +WTitten. -
‘ SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA ) &, . f # (i )} /
i T _ v (A 4ni Toagdl{
| DALIEL B. RUSSELL S
. ‘(also known as-Dan Russell])
| »b - N
|
-
; ! - i e A
L, ot . - ROsERTA A. RUSSELL .
|~ ' ‘ :
|
* -
I, . .
\
I i - ' .
SEES0090 -~ ‘ oA
+
‘. ' .
|'T:. " ) -
LTI |
I - '
i B - . ) B LT
b - ‘
o s
R 1 . ) -7= .
4 R A L o~ BODK2 | O MGE256
TR PRI TR AT “‘-""""'"t""".":'-"“'i""-‘" o, et e e e e . S

N




el _ E ’ 155 236
° . STATE OF - Lalifornia - Yy . -bUUh FAL
) NN - . ' ) =s.
CDU“:'Y OF . Sscramenip ~ 'y '
On this _23¢  day of .  aupust , 1985, before

.me, a Kotary Public .in and for se:g Couhty &n0d ‘State, duly
com...:.snnned and gworn, perscnally sappeared _Theses T, EBolin % & % =
R R personally knowrn to me [(OF P'U‘-’Gd To me
on the begis oI satisfactery evidence) to be the ‘perseon who
executed the within instrument as. a Vice President . on behLalf
of the corporstion the:exn named, ‘anc acmou;engea 1o me that the
corporation executed it

.t
.

AN WITKESS WE-‘-'R-"'-OF- I have he-eun:o set mv hand and
affixed my Officiel Seel the aey ‘ang yeez iz this Certificate fizst
above '-r'-z..»en.

. ‘ : o . ' ’ V ! . B .
. ‘ ‘ B

v — . - ,‘,#"'./.-c e ,/,l-,«__,,,_,—_/
e mm_m Fotery FPuslic

LAl DTCE Stetec? 'tll‘.fc::to.

Hy Coz=issicn :x,;:el:~ E- 3:- 01

STATE OF _ Laliferzia ) \ .
: . 1 oss. " '
COUKRTY OF SecTi=atic | :
N . % . .
‘ }"s 2:zf dey el . aieiqn s &7 the wvear 155,
k befcre e, : 1-s~=1 P;.:l;-, ZeT tne ftaie €2 falif: '
ﬁ.."\ co=isslicned end sverorn, PRIBCIAILY agpeaIec Zutie. E. Fusees
-] P ¥ M ‘perscnel ¥ Xopwn- ..o =8 (CZ pzovel o B¢

©n whe Driz l b‘ 22 TlED &c‘;cﬁ evicenze) 2o be the pe-sc*: whose nLENe
i3 subscoibef O this insisument, and ecknowledges THRT _ ghev
execized it.

*K WISNESS WETREOT I have ht'e.n.o ses. Dy hand and

P N : Ssccazenze OL The Cate seT ICITh &DOVe In this
. Ceszilliicate. j ) -

TRCLRTY F'...-..c. B
. o ate of l-:fc::u
P phaled .. By Ca.*_‘-..u..e': Ixpizes:_E-I3-£1
bl el TR TR S 1 -

W .

BO0K2 | 0 PGE257

T T T IR e e T mman T s T e et v b amm s bele Lo . . ) - -
- - - A o - H

e e Ry g g g es e

eifixed Fy of ic..l.llu‘ in the v »% s v a s v s 0 a s s"0 0 Cournsy:




——m

[P

All that real pmpert) situated mthe qunty of h‘.nte Pine, Srate of Nevada,
des:n.bed Aas follm-s

PARCEL TWO = W

13
‘Bection . 1!

Gectien 2:
11:
12:
141:

Sér‘lieﬁ
Sc\:hen
Section’

WHNEMW

Gection 3
Fectien 9
$vzhen &
fection 9:

- I -

.
Santymn 1

- wNE

T ASpﬂnu:. Ranch’ -

W = e .

. .

Sﬂ.r'lh 112 Seuln’ 112. Souvthwest 124 Nnr"\-tﬂ YL PR Ll TR 1
Ncﬂhuoll 114 Souvihweat 374
Scutheas! 3174; Bouthessl 174 Northeast IM. Engt H!

_Bouthwest 174 .
Ewst 312

wWest 3420 North

North 112 Nerth 1472

= )

Sowiheds! 14 Mertheast 1/4
Merthenst )76 Nerthwest §/4 or Lot ?
Southuast 3/4 MNertheast 374, Sruthwast 3116 HETiheast lM.
Nerih 172 Sovihess! (/78; Southwast 178 Southenst 2174 -
MNorthwest 174 Southwadl $/4; South 172 Nerthwest 374

- HET .® =

Southanst 574

N Souﬂwqﬂ 14, tu! 112 Norihwest QI8
172 Morihenst 144

Northeast 178 snd Lews 1.3, 3 snd. &

. fection 2: ‘Morth 1/2 Fouth 172 Nerihwest au snd Loti 3, 3. 3 and i.
. . Bovthmesl 174 Sowihmest 14, ’ .

Settioh 2 Norih 177 Bouth 141 Nerth 102 Lot 'y, 2. 3 -nc & i

. . fection 4: Nerth 372 ©

Sertion 3. Morithesst 3/ oo - A My

Bectaon 71 Lots 2 and ¥, T - N

Sertien 13 Horthwes 7] Northwast 174 A .

Snitioa I14: Heorihesel 144 Horiheast 14 ®

Section X1:  Feuthesst 174 Norihwest $74; Sovihwest 1/4 Sou!h-ul e .

Fuction-12: Nertheast xu ieu!huu 174, Nerthmest 374 Herthessl an i oo

SMIF 2% MOETK. EZNGE 'S¢’ EAE o r R . .

) Seclen 23: Mortheasl 178 Boutheust- 1785 South 273 Scitheast 114 - L

© Fection 24 foulh 372, Feulh 142 North 142 ’

Sectian 2% Herth 123 Werthesst 174, Gouth 142, teuth 112 Nerth 342 .

- Bectien 36 All (Exeepl Northeast 174 NErID\QgsI YT T *

\ln,re'nu'_' -1- l‘\q 3 T - . .
Settion € HWerih 372 Worthwest 348 ez lots 2 wid &
Secuon B H:-—tho;tl 18 Narlhvtu :tl
. . . .

SowNEL R °'.'-|r-+‘ fAMGE ®7 ries MT E QW - o . .

Sectien N0 CNCTIRenst 374 Southeast Fed. Stutheast 144 Nesthmest'iea

Eecticn 3IM:

fectinn I

-

ri;c' B

L D 2 e gy
AT e - TR
AR T T AL &Y IS

)y r:.w..""

[P e

Eoutheasl "]2¢ L:ﬂh“n U&

"

P

T
b -

‘;,.

. .
Nerlh-o:' l!l iouu--!ll lll St-vlhneu 18 boﬂh-‘ul 148 4

W,

Bﬂﬂx‘z' i o-msszss

-

F314268.5ve

[




bbbl s b ol e e e b

|

|

TOWHSHIP 33 NOPTH, RANGE S0 EAST, M DPEEM -

]
kS

gection 35.° Soulhwest 174 Southwest 174

Section 2¢; Wast 372 Nerihwesi 175,

. . . . .
EXCEPTING FROM Seclions 25 and 26, Township
ene=half (172 Interast in all conl, oil. "grs and

M.DPE M., an wndivided

peirpleun products of every name and nature in
n Desds yvecorded December 3, 3935 in Beook 193,

Eslale Encords, White Pine County. Navads.

ry Mildred D. McBride, i
pages 243 and 247, Real

FURTHER EXCEPTING FROM Seclions 13,
-Renge, a6 Essl. M.D.BE.& M., s]) minersls of eveiy
cil hind ¢35, 10 4Nd wnder said land as reservad by
recorded January 2.‘i?5l';in‘lcex 223, page 232, Kaa)

" Estsre Records, White Pine Counly, Hassda. A .

Mildred W, Moore.

FUETHER EXCEPTING FEOM feclions 25 and
13 &f avery dind.snhd . nature ingluding oil and

" ressrved by Pate Eha. Leonie Elin, Genevieve |
Genavieve CRurth and Charles A~ Eryent, in Desd

Eetl, WDE & M. all minerd
Qx. in and under ssid land
Chureh Pryant, foermerly

yecorded May 13. 10¢® in Book 207, page 1'15_.

Piny County. Hevads. A

S :
P o e e —
R — e s e e o

Northwest 174 Southwrst 37
23 North, Range 38 East’

and under said iand grnr"d- 3

316 and 21, Tewnship 22 Horth.
kind and nature including
Caorge A Moore snd

‘28, feuvphu- 22 Nerth, Range %9

Kae]l Estaie Keccrds, While

T e -
I FT

. R ———— m— & i

p—



\ T 7 7. Exhnibit =c®

' . Con ' " FIRST ADDENDUM TO .
i VTN ) i PrS] [ b4 G )

€ . 4 P N

¢ : ‘ THIS ADDENDUM is made to that certain Azended and Restated

| . L
| . -, - Ctredir Agreenent nade Auqust 23, 1588 between DAhIEL H. RUSSELL and
I ROBERTA A. PUSSELL (together 'Borrnwer“) and SANMA BANK C&LIFDRHIA
c*sanx'a-; R T
.BEEIIAL&
. " A. It is the intent of the Borrower and Bank® that this

Addendun togethe- with its terns and cund;txcns be 1ncorporated in

and t-ea.ed a& a part of the Anended and Restated Credit Ag“eezcﬂ-l

entnred into between Barrouer and Bank on August 23,. 1989

= (hereznafte: re:erred to as "Credxt Agreenent"j

' B: As a part of tha’ Credxt Agrcement Borrower did agree at
faragzyph 3. 2.2(&) and (b) -to axgcute in favor 9: Bank deads of

- trust on the silver Creek Ranch lncated in Fresno and San Benito
counties;. Californis and Ashur:t Ranch Jocated in Snn Bcnite

cuunty, Culitornla.

.

W e s : "c. ‘AR a result ot title insurancn 1nvust1qations done ®h
: .;‘ behalt ct Bank pursuant to the Credlt Aqraenent it has cona to the
i . . mutual attention of Borrower and Bank that certain real property
' 1ntcnd-d -to ba 1nc1udad as part oz the purchases trom’ prtdec.ssors
1p interest to the silver Creek and_Ashurst Ranches by Borrower

9 P . -

maY not have ictually been.inqludediﬁn:said purchases. ’

a

B e BIK2.| O MEE2G0 - -

' y - . " P . - - - - - -
T T e T S Amei ke bt o Rr n dewes e d g e - A . :

I YT o

[

[F RN}




o e s i i e g s Y g < iy AT ™

r nay_dot have actually been included in said pﬁrchases.-

D. Notwithstapding the effect of ﬁecitii C above, ﬁoiroﬁer
.snd Bank wish to proéeed with aﬁdugphsumﬁate'traﬁ§agtipn identi:;ed'
by the credit Agreement with the underétanding'éhht Borrower will
use his best efforts to cause any property onitted from saia
. purchases to be transferred to hin and -will thereafter execute the
proper documents to.causg that ndﬁed properiy to be.adQed to the
deeds of trust referred tp;in Farhgt;phs I.2.2(8) qnd”tb).

SO TV

1. .The parties incarporate Recitals A throuch D akove by

re.eren:e into this agreezent. : B . te

v ) 2. Borrover will use hes. efforts to identify nnd cause to
be transferred to hio any real property which was intended to be

transferred inp conjunction with thé purchases of the Silver Craeek

succi:s.ul ‘in causing any such property to be transferred to nin,
Borrower will lxecute those documents necessary te assure that said
additional real prnperty is 1nc1uded in that raeal property
nncunbcred by deeds of trust executed in favor of Bank purtunnt (4-3

Poragraph 3.2.2(a} and. (b} of the Credit Aqrueneht.

Notwithstanding tha abovc. Borrower uakcs ne raprc:-ntatlons
or uarrnntlcs as to hisz ahili:y to cause to b- ttanstcrred thu
proparty sentioned thurcin nor the existenca of any such prnparty.

"IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Addendm to Amended and nes:aua ‘

g - . gooKz’) O PABE2S

v '

i

L e s i - - - o

: '-and Ashurst Ranches vy Borzover.. In the_ ivint that he is

—— e




REEEED

] K -
BRSO ) 1 S
. i S - .
N -
¥ -
g .
e -
<5 N . H .
.
‘
< - '
: . . . -

Credit -Agreement s ".ugcuted" ‘By the parties hersto on
5. ! T :

T Auguat 23 .. 7 -18B9.
BRNE: © . Y " PORRQUIR:
SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA ’ ' .
. : . - 1/]
By: = ‘ ! (?f/»([/ A
- . . - iIZL H. RUSSELL
Its_Vice Pres. & Manager T : .
¢ -
) DBERTA A. RUSSELL - -
* . o
. . ) N - ’
- : e 3 t, .
. - ggofst'ﬁﬁ& Ee:t_"_';?xslﬂj i* ﬂ;_"!.;,;:"
5 B . . ., 4 T - L]
) . a0 . Aab2
I 90 WAr 18 HM139
' R i - GAEMA CLUNT 1, NEVADA
- AR R
- TRl I o2.00
, . . . 132351 o
d:ztvhi\Addend . T ’ . .
v ‘ . . '- ; 7 o 1 . ,‘.‘ ' . f ..
i . - - R . ’1 .
) . - BOOKZ | O PABE2 62
N . ‘;4
T ’ .
* . ¥
-7.-.:5"—."‘.@--.-“-- A pin e . o M e e - - v, e e et L mme' apyemr e

pp—— 5+ T

D e




